DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

FIRST AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between
the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the
“City”) and HKS, INC., a Texas corporation authorized to do business in the State of Colorado,
whose address is 999 18 Street, Denver, Colorado 80202 (the “Design Consultant™), jointly the
“Parties.”

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into a Design Services Agreement dated November 27, 2018
to provide professional design services to support the City’s Office of the National Western Center
(the “Agreement”);

B. Rather than enter into a new contract, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to
supplement the original Exhibit B that was attached to the Agreement with the attached Exhibit
B-1, replace the original Exhibit C with the attached Exhibit C-1, and add compensation in the
amount of THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
AND EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND NINETY-SEVEN CENTS ($335,718.97) to the
Agreement for the purpose of business continuity.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual covenants

and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3.01 of the Agreement, entitled “Fee for Basic Services,” is

amended to read as follows:

“3.01 Fee for Basic Services. The City agrees to pay the Design

Consultant, as full compensation for its basic services rendered hereunder, a
fee not to exceed TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND TWO DOLLARS AND
NINETY-SEVEN CENTS ($2,765,602.97), in accordance with the billing
rates and project budget stated in Exhibits A and B. The amounts budgeted
for phases may be increased or decreased, and the amounts allocated for
services and expenses adjusted, upon written approval of the Director or his
designee, and subject to the Maximum Contract Amount stated in this

Section 3.”



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

2. Section 3.03 of the Agreement, entitled “Additional Services,” is amended

to read as follows:

“3.03 Additional Services. If pre-approved services are performed by the

Design Consultant, the City agrees to pay the Design Consultant for such
additional services in accordance with Section 2.08. The maximum amount
to be paid by the City for all additional services under this Agreement is
ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND
THIRTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($162,430.00).”

3. Section 3.05(a) of the Agreement, entitled “Maximum Contract Amount,”

1s amended to read as follows:

“3.05 Maximum Contract Amount.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s
maximum payment obligation will not exceed TWO MILLION NINE
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
AND THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS AND NINETY-SEVEN CENTS
($2,986,732.97) (the “Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not
obligated to execute an Agreement or any amendments for any further
services, including any services performed by Design Consultant beyond
that specifically described in Exhibit A. Any services performed beyond
those set forth therein are performed at Design Consultant’s risk and

without authorization under the Agreement.”

4. Exhibit B of the Agreement shall be supplemented by Exhibit B-1, which
is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references to Exhibit B in the
Agreement shall automatically incorporate the attached Exhibit B-1.The new amounts
detailed in Exhibit B-1 shall be effective at the time of execution of this First Amendatory
Agreement and shall only apply to new task orders issued after execution of this First
Amendatory Agreement.

HKS, Inc. 2

City Jaggaer No. 202056093-01 /
Alfresco No. 201845050-01



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

5. Exhibit C of the Agreement shall be replaced in its entirety by Exhibit C-1,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references to Exhibit C

in the Agreement shall automatically incorporate the attached Exhibit C-1.
6. Except as herein amended, the Agreement continues in effect, and is
affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.

7. This First Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the
City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of
Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

HKS, Inc. 3
City Jaggaer No. 202056093-01 /
Alfresco No. 201845050-01



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

Contract Control Number: DOTI-202056093-01 [201845050-01]
Contractor Name: HKS, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of:

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:
ATTEST: By:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

Attorney for the City and County of Denver

By: By:




DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

Contract Control Number: DOTI-202056093-01 [201845050-01]
Contractor Name: HKS, INC.

EDocuSigned by:
By 3C7539FCB1B7450Q

Mackenzie McHale
Name:

(please print)

. Principal
Title:

(please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By:

Name:

(please print)

Title:

(please print)



DocusSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2
National Western Center EXHIBIT B-1

Stockyards and Stockyards Event Center Design COST PROPOSAL - Contract Amendment 01

Prime Consultant: HKS, Inc.

ARCHITECTURAL / ENGINEERING FEE PROPOSAL TABULATION FORM
FEE & PERCENTAGE DETAILS M/WBE
TASK 1: TASK 2: TASK 3: TASK 4: TASK 5: TASK 6: TASK 7:
Consultant Name Project Progr i h ic Design |Design Development Construction Construction Project
Management Fee Verification Fee Fee D Administration Closeout Percentage of M/WBE
Fee Fee Services Fee Fee TOTAL FEE Total Fee (Y/N) M/WBE %
Prime Consultant:
HKS, Inc.** S - S - S - S - S 76,610 | S - S - S 76,610 26%) N 0%
Sub-Consultant Team Members:
Wenk Associates - Landscape Architect S - S - S - S - S 10,425 | $ - S - S 10,425 3% N 0%)
360 Engineering - Mechanical, Plumbing S - S - S - S - S 50,799 | $ - S - S 50,799 17%) Y 17%)
Clanton Engineering - Electrical S - S - S - S - S 69,510 | S - S - S 69,510 23%| Y 23%|
Integral Engineering - Structural S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% Y 0%
JF Sato - Civil, Drainage S - S - S - S - S 79,785 | $ - S - S 79,785 27%) Y 27%)
Terradyne - Geotechnical Engineer* S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% Y 0%
Ambient Energy - LEED/Sustainability S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - 0% Y 0%
Shen Milsom Wilke - Low Voltage Consultant S - S - S - S - S 4,000 | $ - S - S 4,000 1% N 0%
ACE, Inc. - Building Code Consultant S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% N 0%
Access by Design - Accessibility Consultant S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% Y 0%
JF Sato - Land Survey S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% N 0%
Vermeulens - Cost Estimating S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% N 0%
K2 - AV, Security S - $ - s - $ - s 7,160 | $ - s - $ 7,160 2%| y 2%|
$ - 18 - s - 18 - s - 18 - s - IS = 0% N 0%
$ - 18 - s - s - s - I3 - s - 1s - 0% N 0%
$ - I3 - s - I3 - s - I3 - s - 1Is - 0% N 0%
$ - I3 - s - I3 - s - I3 - s - s - 0% N 0%
$ - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - 0% N 0%,
$ - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - 0% N 0%,
$ - 1s - s - 1s - s - s - s - s = 0% N 0%,
$ - |3 - [ - |3 - [ - |3 - [ - 1s = 0% N 0%
SUBTOTAL S - S - S - S - S 298,289 | S - S - S 298,289 100%) 69%
Basic Services - Design Document Packages S - S - S - S B 0% N 0%
"Reimbursable Expenses - Prime S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% N 0%
"Reimbursable Expenses - Subs (hon M/WBE) S - S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% N 0%
Reimbursable Expenses - Subs (M/WBE) S - S - S - S - S - S B 0% Y 0%
Additional Services Allowance S 37,430
GRAND TOTAL FEE $ - s - s - s - s 298,289 | $ - s - s 335,719 69%
FEE NOTES / CLARIFICATIONS
*Terradyne fees incldued with Integral Engineering Company fees.
**HKS fee includes interior design and graphics

Instructions:
1) Please input the Prime Consultant firm's name in the space above the worksheet. The firm's name will auto poulate on the first line of the tabulation form.
2) All proposing firms are to complete all team members on this sheet, any item left blank should be noted in a manner that shows it was intentionally not included (for example, N/A)
3) "Consultant Name" - please provide the name of the firm that will be providing the designated service or covering the specific scope.
4) "Fee" - please provide the fee that is associated with the project phase identified in the respective column for that specific firm.
5) "Percentage" - percentages will auto populate based upon the inserted fee. Each Consultant's Percentage of Total Fee will be calculated by dividing their respective fee by the Grand Total Fee; the cumulative percentage should add up to 100% of the Grand
Total Fee.
6) "M/WBE" - please indicate whether the team member firm is a M/WBE by indicating "Y" or "N" in that column. The M/WBE percentage will auto transfer and the cumulative percentage for the entire team (in the "Totals" row) will auto sum.

7) "Fee Notes/ Clarifications" - please provide any necessary explanation of the information provided in the lines above in order to clarify your fee and any assumptions made in its generation.



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

' ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Exhibit C-1

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/31/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER McLaughlin Brunson RaEet Joe Bryant
fz'gg’f ﬁtgé?\?'r%l%oén IgYn}lSTE 1710 EA-'—}N(?)A’\I‘,\IiEO Ext: (214) 503-1212 %8 N0y (214) 503-8899
Dallas, TX 75243 ADDRESS: certificate@mclaughlinbrunson.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : AXIS Surplus Insurance Company 26620
'Nf_L"IR(ESD Archi | INSURER B : Phoenix Insurance Company 25623
350 N.rgt.ltggLSI: Sngi.te 100 INSURER c: New Hampshire Insurance Company 23841
Dallas TX 75201 INSURERD: Commerce and Industry Insurance Company 19410
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 52065774

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

) TYPE OF INSURANCE N W, POLICY NUMBER (VBB YY) | (MABON YY) LIMITS
B | [ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY O 0 |6307H163610 10/31/2019 | 10/31/2020 | AcH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $300,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
poLICY S’ng Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
C | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY 0 | g |CA4320561 10/31/2019 | 10/31/2020 | GOMBINED SINGLELIMIT | 51 500,000
0] | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED !
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
O | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
D | O | UMBRELLALIAB 0 | occur O | O |BE67974722 10/31/2019 | 10/31/2020 | EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
A EBZ642317/01/2019 10/31/2019 | 10/31/2020 T
DED ‘ a ‘ RETENTION $10,000 Excess Liability $5,000,000
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION WC062499309 10/31/2019 | 10/31/2020 PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY O O | sTatute ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1.000.000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000
A |Professional Liability 0 |EBZ770183/01/2019 10/31/2019 | 10/31/2020 | Per Claim $1,000,000
Annual Aggregate $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The City and County of Denver, its elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers are named as additional insured on the general,
auto, and umbrella liability coverage as required by written contract.
RE: HKS, Inc. Project #22426 — National Western Center Stockyards and Stockyard Events Center - Project No. NWC2018-008

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City and County of Denver
201 West Colfax Ave.
Denver CO 80202

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Fi s

Joe Bryant

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

52065774 | 19/20 GL/ AL/ UL/ WC/ PL -

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Master | Joy Carlson | 10/31/2019 11:06:44 AM (EDT) | Page 1 of 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

HKS, Inc.

630-7H163610
10/31/2019-10/31/2020

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
INDUSTRYEDGE ™" ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to this Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. Broadened Named Insured

B. Incidental Medical Malpractice

C. Reasonable Force — Bodily Injury Or Property
Damage

D. Non-Owned Watercraft — Increased To Up To
75 feet

E. Aircraft Chartered With Pilot

F. Extension Of Coverage - Damage To
Premises Rented To You

G. Personal Injury — Assumed by Contract

H. Increased Supplementary Payments

. Additional Insured — Owner, Manager Or
Lessor Of Premises

J. Additional Insured — Lessor Of Leased Equip-
ment

K. Additional Insured - State Or Pdlitical
Subdivisions — Permits Relating To Premises

L. Additional Insured - State Or Political
Subdivisions — Permits Relating To Operations

PROVISIONS
A. BROADENED NAMED INSURED -~ UNNAMED

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)

SUBSIDIARIES

The Named Insured in item 1. of the Declarations
is amended as follows:

The person or organization named in Item 1. of
the Declarations and any organization, other than
a partnership, joint venture, limited liability com-
. pany or trust, of which you are the sole owner or
\m which you maintain the majority ownership in-
terest on the effective date of the policy. How-

N

B.

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, inc.

M. Who Is An insured — Newly Acquired Or
Formed Organizations

N. Injury To Co-Employees And Co-Volunteer
Workers
0. Medical Payments Limit

P. Knowledge And Notice Of Occurrence Or
Offense

Q. Other Insurance Condition
R. Unintentional Omission
8. Waiver Of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery

Against Others To Us When Required By
Contract

T. Amended Bodily Injury Definition

U. Amended Insured Contract Definition — Rail-
road Easement

V. Additional Definition — Written Contract Re-
quiring Insurance

ever, coverage for any such additional organiza-
tion will cease as of the date, if any, during the
policy period, that you no longer are the sole
owner of, or maintain the majority ownership in-
terest in, such organization.

INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

1. The following is added to the definition of "oc-
currence” in the DEFINITIONS Section:

Unless you are in the business or occupation
of providing professional health care services,
"occurrence” also means an act or omission

Page 1 of 8



Page 2 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

committed by any of your "employees" who is
employed by you as a registered nurse, li-
censed practical nurse, emergency medical
technician or paramedic, in providing or failing
to provide "incidental medical services" or
"Good Samaritan services" to a person.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS
Section:

a. ‘"Incidental medical services" means
medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x-ray
or nursing service, treatment, advice or
instruction; the related furnishing of food
or beverages; the furnishing or dispens-
ing of drugs or medical supplies or appli-
ances; or first aid.

b. "Good Samaritan services" means those
medical services rendered or provided in
an emergency and for which no remu-
neration is demanded or received.

The following is added to Paragraph 2.a.(1)
of SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED

Paragraphs (1) (a), (b}, (c) and (d) above do
not apply to any of your "employees” who are
employed by you as a registered nurse, li-
censed practical nurse, emergency medical
technician or paramedic but only while per-
forming the services described in Paragraph
1. above and while acting within the scope of
their employment by you. Any such "employ-
ees" rendering "incidental medical services"
or "Good Samaritan services" will be deemed
to be acting within the scope of their employ-
ment by you.

The following exclusion is added to Para-
graph 2. Exclusions of SECTION | — COV-
ERAGES -~ COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY
AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

Sale of Pharmaceuticals

"Bodily injury” or "property damage" arising
out of the willful violation of a penal statute or
ordinance relating to the sale of pharmaceuti-
cals committed by or with the knowledge or
consent of the insured.

The following is added to Paragraph 4.b., Ex-
cess Insurance, of SECTION IV - COM-
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI-
TIONS:

This insurance is excess over any valid and
collectible "other insurance”, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that
is available to you or any of your "employees”

for "bodily injury” that arises out of providing
or failing to provide "incidental medical ser-
vices" or "Good Samaritan services", except
for insurance purchased specifically by you to
apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance
shown in the Declarations for this Coverage
Part.

The following is added to Paragraph 5. of
SECTION il - LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

For the purposes of determining the applica-
ble Each Occurrence Limit, all related acts or
omissions committed by any of your "employ-
ees” in providing or failing to provide "inciden-
tal medical services" or "Good Samaritan ser-
vices" to any one person will be deemed to be
one "occurrence”,

C. REASONABLE FORCE PROPERTY DAMAGE ~
EXCEPTION TO EXPECTED OR INTENDED IN-
JURY EXCLUSION

The following replaces Exclusion a., Expected Or
Intended Injury, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION | —
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A BODILY IN-
JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

a.

Expected Or Intended Injury Or Damage

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected
or intended from the standpoint of the in-
sured. This exclusion does not apply to "bod-
ily injury” or "property damage” resulting from
the use of reasonable force to protect any
person or property.

D. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT - INCREASED
TOUP TO 75 FEET

1.

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

The following replaces Paragraph {2) of Ex-
clusion g., Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft, in
Paragraph 2. of SECTION | — COVERAGES
—~ COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is;
{a) Less than 75 feet long; and

(b) Not being used to carry any person or
property for a charge.

The following is added to SECTION 1l - WHO
IS AN INSURED:

Any person who, with your expressed or im-
plied consent, either uses or is responsible for
the use of a nonowned watercraft that is less
than 75 feet and not being used to carry per-
son or property for a charge is included as an
insured under this Coverage Part.

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)



CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

E. AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH PILOT

The foliowing is added to Exclusion g., Aircraft,
Auto Or Watercraft, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION
| — COVERAGES ~ COVERAGE A BODILY IN-
JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

This exclusion does not apply to an aircraft that
is:

(a) Chartered with a pilot to any insured; and
(b) Not owned by any insured.

EXTENSION OF COVERAGE - DAMAGE TO
PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

1. The following replaces the last paragraph of
SECTION | - COVERAGES - COVERAGE A
BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAM-
AGE LIABILITY:

Exclusions ¢. through n. do not apply to dam-

age to premises while rented to you, or tem-

porarily occupied by you with permission of

the owner, caused by:

a. Fire;

b. Explosion;

c. Lightning;

d. Smoke resulting from such fire, explosion,
or lightning; or

e. Water.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this
coverage as described in SECTION HI — LIM-
ITS OF INSURANCE

2. The insurance under this Provision F. does
not apply to damage to premises while rented
to you, or temporarily occupied by you with
permission of the owner, caused by:

a. Rupture, bursting, or operation of pres-
sure relief devices;

b. Rupture or bursting due to expansion or
swelling of the contents of any building or
structure, caused by or resulting from wa-
ter; or

c. Explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes,
steam engines, or steam turbines.

3. The following replaces Paragraph 6. of SEC-
TION Iil - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Prem-
ises Rented To You Limit is the most we will
pay under Coverage A for the sum of all
damages because of "property damage" to
any one premises while rented fo you, or
temporarily occupied by you with permission

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

of the owner, caused by: fire; explosion; light-
ning; smoke resulting from such fire, explo-
sion, or lightning; or water. The Damage To
Premises Rented To You Limit will apply to all
"property damage" proximately caused by the
same "occurrence”, whether such damage
results from: fire; explosion; lightning; smoke
resulting from such fire, explosion, or light-
ning; or water; or any combination of any of
these causes.

The Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limit will be the higher of:

a. $300,000; or

b. The amount shown for the Damage To
Premises Rented To You Limit in the
Declarations for this Coverage Part.

4. The following replaces Paragraph a. of the
definition of "insured contract”" in the DEFINI-
TIONS Section:

a. A contract for a lease of premises. How-
ever, that portion of the contract for a
lease of premises that indemnifies any
person or organization for damage to
premises while rented to you, or tempo-
rarily occupied by you with permission of
the owner, caused by: fire; explosion;
lightning; smoke resulting from such fire,
explosion, or lightning; or water is not an
"insured contract”;

G. PERSONAL INJURY -~ ASSUMED BY CON-

H.

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

TRACT

The following replaces Exclusion e., Contractual
Liability in Paragraph 2. of SECTION | - COV-
ERAGES - COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND
ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY:

"Advertising injury" for which the insured has as-
sumed liability in a contract or agreement. This
exclusion does not apply to liability for damages
that the insured would have in the absence of the
contract or agreement.

INCREASED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

1. The following replaces Paragraph 1.b. of
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS -~ COVER-
AGES A AND B of SECTION | - COVER-
AGES:

b. Up to $2,500 for cost of bail bonds re-
quired because of accidents or traffic law
violations arising out of the use of any
vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability
Coverage applies. We do not have tfo fur-
nish these bonds.

Page 3 of 8



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

2. The following replaces Paragraph 1.d. of

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVER-
AGES A AND B of SECTION | — COVER-
AGES:

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the
insured at our request to assist us in the
investigation or defense of the claim or
"suit", including actual loss of earnings up
to $500 a day because of time off from

work.
I. ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNER, MANAGER
OR LESSOR OF PREMISES
1. The following is added to SECTION i - WHO

Page 4 of 8

IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you have
agreed in a "written contract requiring insur-
ance” to include as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part is an insured, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily in-
jury” or "property damage" that occurs, or
"personal injury" caused by an offense
committed, after you have entered into
that "written contract requiring insurance”;
and

b. Only if the "bodily injury", "property dam-
age" or "personal injury" is caused, in
whole or in part, by acts or omissions of
you or any person or organization per-
forming operations on your behalf, and
arises out of the ownership, maintenance
or use of that part of any premises leased
fo you under that "written contract requir-
ing insurance”.

The insurance provided to such additional in-
sured under this Provision L. is subject to the
following provisions:

a. The limits of insurance afforded to such
additional insured shall be the limits
which you agreed to provide in the "writ-
ten contract requiring insurance”, or the
limits shown in the Declarations for this
Coverage Part, whichever are less; and

b. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured does not apply to:

(1) Any "bodily injury" or "property dam-
age" that occurs, or "personal injury”
caused by an offense committed, af-
ter you cease to be a tenant in that
premises;

(2) Any structural alterations, new con-
struction or demolition operations

performed by or on behalf of such
additional insured; or

(3) Any premises for which coverage is
excluded by another endorsement to
this Coverage Part.

3. This Provision I. does not apply on any basis

to any person or organization for which cov-
erage as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

J. ADDITIONAL INSURED —~ LESSOR OF LEASED
EQUIPMENT

1.

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

The following is added to SECTION Il - WHO
IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you have
agreed in a "written contract requiring insur-
ance" to include as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part is an insured, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily in-
jury" or "property damage” that occurs, or
"personal injury” caused by an offense
commitied, after you have entered into
that "written contract requiring insurance”;
and

b. Only if the "bodily injury", "property dam-
age" or "personal injury” is caused, in
whole or in part, by acts or omissions of
you or any person or organization per-
forming operations on your behalf, in the
maintenance, operation or use of equip-
ment leased to you by such additional in-
sured.

The insurance provided to such additional in-
sured under this Provision J. is subject to the
following provisions:

a. The limits of insurance afforded to such
additional insured shall be the limits
which you agreed to provide in the "writ-
ten contract requiring insurance", or the
limits shown in the Declarations for this
Coverage Part, whichever are less; and

b. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured does not apply:

(1) To any "bodily injury" or "property
damage" that occurs, or "personal in-
jury" caused by an offense commit-
ted, after the equipment lease ex-
pires; or

(2) If the equipment is leased with an
operator.

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)



CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

3. This Provision J. does not apply on any basis
to any person or organization for which cov-
erage as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

K. ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR POLITI-

CAL SUBDIVISIONS ~ PERMITS RELATING TO
PREMISES

The following is added to SECTION Il — WHO IS
AN INSURED: '

Any state or political subdivision that has issued a
permit in connection with premises owned or oc-
cupied by, or rented or loaned to, you, is an in-
sured, but only with respect to "bodily injury",
"property damage”, "personal injury” or "advertis-
ing injury” arising out of the existence, ownership,
use, maintenance, repair, construction, erection
or removal of advertising signs, awnings, cano-
pies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways,
manholes, marquees, hoist away openings, side-
walk vaults, elevators, street banners or decora-
tions for which that state or political subdivision
has issued such permit.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR POLITI-
CAL SUBDIVISIONS — PERMITS RELATING TO
OPERATIONS

The following is added to SECTION il - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any state or political subdivision that has issued a
permit is an insured, but only with respect to "bod-
ily injury”, "property damage", "personal injury”" or
"advertising injury" arising out of operations per-
formed by you or on your behalf for which that
state or political subdivision has issued such
permit. However, no such state or political subdi-
vision is an insured for:

1. "Bodily injury", "property damage"”, "personal
injury” or "advertising injury” arising out of op-
erations performed for that state or political
subdivision; or

2. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included
within the "products — completed operations

hazard".
. WHO IS AN INSURED — NEWLY ACQUIRED
OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

The following replaces Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-
TION i - WHO IS AN INSURED:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only
untif the 180th day after you acquire or form
the organization or the end of the policy pe-

N.

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

riod, whichever is earlier. Any such newly ac-
quired or formed organization that you report
in writing to us within 180 days after you ac-
quire or form the organization will be covered
under this provision until the end of the policy
period, even if there are more than 180 days
remaining until the end of the policy period.

INJURY TO CO-EMPLOYEES AND CO-
VOLUNTEER WORKERS

The following is added to SECTION 1l -~ WHO IS
AN INSURED:

1. Your "employees" are insureds with respect
to "bodily injury" to a co-"employee" in the
course of the co-"employee's" employment by
you, or to your "volunteer workers" while per-
forming duties related to the conduct of your
business, provided that this coverage for your
"employees" does not apply to acts outside
the scope of their employment by you or while
performing duties unrelated to the conduct of
your business.

2. Your "volunteer workers" are insureds with
respect to "bodily injury” to a co-"volunteer
worker" while performing duties related to the
conduct of your business, or to your "employ-
ees" in the course of the "employee's" em-
ployment by you, provided that this coverage
for your "volunteer workers" does not apply
while performing duties unrelated to the con-
duct of your business.

3. Subparagraphs 2.a.(1)}(a), (b) and (c) and
3.a. of SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED
do not apply to "bodily injury” for which insur-
ance is provided by paragraph 1. or 2. above.

MEDICAL PAYMENTS LIMIT

The following replaces paragraph 7. of SECTION
Hi - LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

Subject to 5. above, the Medical Expense Limit is
the most we will pay under Coverage C for all
medical expenses because of "bodily injury” sus-
tained by any one person, and will be the higher
of:

a. $10,000; or

b. The amount shown on the Declarations
for Medical Expense Limit.

KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR-
RENCE OR OFFENSE

The following is added to Paragraph 2. Duties In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or

Page 50of 8



Page 6 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Suit of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

Notice of an "occurrence” or of an offense which
may result in a claim must be given as soon as
practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence" or
offense has been reported to you, one of your
"executive officers” (if you are a corporation), one
of your partners who is an individual (if you are a
partnership), one of your managers (if you are a
limited liability company), one of your trustees
who is an individual (if you are a trust), or an
"employee” (such as an insurance, loss control or
risk manager or administrator) designated by you
to give such notice.

Knowledge by any other "employee" of an "occur-
rence" or offense does not imply that you also
have such knowledge.

Notice of an "occurrence” or of an offense which
may result in a claim will be deemed to be given
as soon as practicable to us if it is given in good
faith as soon as practicable to your workers' com-
pensation, accident, or health insurer. This ap-
plies only if you subsequently give notice of the
"occurrence” or offense to us as soon as practi-
cable after you, one of your "executive officers” (if
you are a corporation), one of your partners who
is an individua! (if you are a partnership), one of
your managers (if you are a limited liability com-
pany), one of your trustees who is an individual (if
you are a trust), or an "employee” (such as an in-
surance, loss control or risk manager or adminis-
trator) designated by you to give such notice dis-
covers that the "occurrence” or offense may in-
volve this policy.

Q. OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

1. The following replaces Paragraph 4., Other
Insurance of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

4. Other Insurance

If valid and collectible "other insurance” is
available to the insured for a loss we
cover under Coverages A or B of this
Coverage Part, our obligations are limited
as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary except
when b. below applies. If this insur-
ance is primary, our obligations are
not affected unless any of the "other
insurance” is also primary. Then, we
will share with all that "other insur-

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

ance" by the method described in ¢.
below.

Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over any of
the "other insurance”, whether pri-
mary, excess, contingent or on any
other basis:

(1) That is Fire, Extended Coverage,
Builder's Risk, Installation Risk,
or similar coverage for "your
work";

(2) That is Fire insurance for prem-
ises rented to you or temporarily
occupied by you with permission
of the owner;

(3) That is insurance purchased by
you to cover your liability as a
tenant for "property damage” to
premises rented to you or tempo-
rarily occupied by you with per-
mission of the owner; or

(4) If the loss arises out of the main-
tenance or use of aircraft,
"autos", or watercraft to the ex-
tent not subject to Exclusion g. of
Section | — Coverage A — Bodily
Injury And Property Damage Li-
ability; or

(5) That is available to the insured
when the insured is an additional
insured under any other palicy,
including any umbrelia or excess
policy.

When this insurance is excess, we
will have no duty under Coverages A
or B to defend the insured against
any "suit" if any provider of "other in-
surance" has a duty to defend the in-
sured against that "suit”. If no pro-
vider of "other insurance” defends,
we will undertake to do so, but we will
be entitled to the insured's rights
against all those providers of "other
insurance".

When this insurance is excess over
"other insurance", we will pay only
our share of the amount of the loss, if
any, that exceeds the sum of:

(1) The total amount that all such
"other insurance" would pay for
the loss in the absence of this in-
surance; and

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)



CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

(2) The total of all deductible and
self-insured amounts under that
"other insurance”.

We will share the remaining loss, if
any, with any "other insurance" that is
not described in this Excess Insur-
ance provision.

c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the "other insurance" permits
contribution by equal shares, we will
follow this method also. Under this
approach each provider of insurance
contributes equal amounts until it has
paid its applicable limit of insurance
or none of the loss remains, which-
ever comes first.

if any of the "other insurance” does
not permit contribution by equal
shares, we will contribute by limits.
Under this method, the share of each
provider of insurance is based on the
ratio of its applicable limit of insur-
ance to the total applicable limits of
insurance of all providers of insur-
ance.

The following definition is added to SECTION
V — DEFINITIONS:

"Other insurance":

a. Means insurance, or the funding of
losses, that is provided by, through or on
behalf of:

{1) Another insurance company;

(2) Us or any of our affiliated insurance
companies, except when the Non
cumulation of Each Occurmrence Limit
section of Paragraph 5. of LIMITS OF
INSURANCE (Section lll) or the Non
cumulation of Personal and Advertis-
ing Injury limit sections of Paragraph
4. of LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Sec-
tion Hl) applies;

(3) Any risk retention group;

(4) Any self-insurance method or pro-
gram, other than any funded by you
and over which this Coverage Part
applies; or

(5) Any similar risk transfer or risk man-
agement method.

b. Does not include umbrelia insurance, or
excess insurance, that you bought spe-
cifically to apply in excess of the Limits of

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Insurance shown on the Declarations of
this Coverage Part.

R. UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION

1. The following is added to Paragraph 6. Rep-
resentations of SECTION IV — COMMER-
CIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or uninten-
tional error in, any information provided by
you which we relied upon in issuing this policy
shall not prejudice your rights under this in-
surance.

2. This Provision R. does not affect our right to
collect additional premium or to exercise our
right of cancellation or nonrenewal in accor-
dance with applicable insurance laws or regu-
lations.

S. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RE-

COVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US WHEN
REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer
of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us of
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI-
ABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any rights of recovery we may have

against any person or organization because of

payments we make for "bodily injury”, "property

damage”, "personal injury" or "advertising injury”

arising out of:

1. Premises owned by you, temporarily occu-
pied by you with permission of the owner, or
leased or rented to you;

2. Ongoing operations performed by you, or on
your behalf, under a contract or agreement
with that person or organization;

3. "Your work"; or
4. "Your products”.

We waive these rights only where you have
agreed to do so as part of a "written contract re-
quiring insurance” entered into by you before, and
in effect when, the "bodily injury" or "property
damage" occurs, or the "personal injury" offense
or "advertising injury" offense is committed.

AMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

The foliowing replaces the definition of "bodily
injury” in the DEFINITIONS Section:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, mental an-
guish, mental injury, shock, fright, disability, hu-
miliation, sickness or disease sustained by a per-

Page 70of 8



Page 8 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

son, including death resulting from any of these at
any time.

. AMENDED INSURED CONTRACT DEFINITION

— RAILROAD EASEMENT

1. Subparagraph c. of the definition of "insured
contract" in the DEFINITIONS Section is re-
placed by the following:

c. Any easement or license agreement;

2. Subparagraph f.(1) of the definition of "in-
sured contract" in the DEFINITIONS Section
is deleted.

. ADDITIONAL DEFINITION - WRITTEN CON-

TRACT REQUIRING INSURANCE

The following definition is added to the DEFINI-
TIONS Section:

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that
part of any written contract or written agreement
under which you are required to include a person
or organization as an additional insured on this
Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury”
and "property damage" occurs, and the "personal
injury" is caused by an offense committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the contract
or agreement by you;

b. While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 10/31/2019 forms a part of
policy No. CA 432-05-61 issued to HKS, INC.

by NEW HAMPSHIRE |INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, A. - Loss Conditions, 5. - Transfer of Rights of Recovery
Against Others to Us, is amended to add:

However, we will waive any right of recover we have against any person or organization with whom you have
entered into a contract or agreement because of payments we make under this Coverage Form arising out of
an "accident" or "loss" if:

(1) The "accident" or "loss" is due to operations undertaken in accordance with the contract existing
between you and such person or organization; and

(2) The contract or agreement was entered into prior to any "accident" or "loss".

No waiver of the right of recovery will directly or indirectly apply to your employees or employees of the
person or organization, and we reserve our rights or lien to be reimbursed from any recovery funds obtained
by any injured employee.

VT

/' {AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

62897 (6/95)



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on inception date of the policy unless a different
date is indicated below.

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 10/31/2019 forms a part of Policy No. WC  062-49-9309
Issued to HKS, INC.
By NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WITH WHOM YOU HAVE
ENTERED INTO A CONTRACT, A CONDITION OF WHICH
REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS WAIVER FROM US.
THIS ENDORSEMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO BENEFITS OR
DAMAGES PAID OR CLAIMED:

1. PURSUANT TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION OR
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY LAWS OF KENTUCKY, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, OR NEW JERSEY; OR,

2. BECAUSE OF INJURY OCCURRING BEFORE YOU
ENTERED INTO SUCH A CONTRACT.

This form is not applicable in Kansas for private construction contracts as defined in K.S.A. 16-1801 through K.S.A
16-1807 or public construction contracts as defined in K.S.A. 16-1901 through 16-1908, except where permitted by
statute or other applicable law, such as for use in wrap-up insurance programs.

Any person or organization for which the employer has agreed by written contract, executed prior to loss, may execute
a waiver of subrogation. However, for purposes of work performed by the employer in Missouri, this waiver of
subrogation does not apply to any construction group of classifications as designated by the waiver of right to recover
from others (subrogation) rule in our manual.

This form is not applicable in California, Kentucky, New Hampshire, New Jersey, Texas, or Utah.

/

wWC 00 03 13 Countersigned by ﬂf——/

(Ed. 04/84)

Authorized Representative



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

ALTERNATE EMPLOYER ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different

date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to prep aration of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM  10/31/2019

Issued to HKS, INC.

By NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

This endorsement applies only with respect to bodily in-
jury to your employees while in the course of special or
temporary employment by the alternate employer in the
state named in ltem 2 of the Schedule. Part One (Work-
ers Compensation Insurance) and Part Two (Employers
Liability Insurance) will apply as though the alternate
employer is insured. If an entry is shown in ltem 3 of the
Schedule the insurance afforded by this endorsement
applies only to work you perform under the contract or
at the project named in the Schedule.

Under Part One (Workers Compensation Insurance) we
will reimburse the alternate employer for the benefits re-
quired by the workers compensation law if we are not
permitted to pay the benefits directly to the persons en-
titled to them.

The insurance afforded by this endorsement is not in-
tended to satisfy the alternate employer's duty to secure

forms a part of Policy No. WC  062-49-9309

its obligations under the workers compensation law. We
will not file evidence of this insurance on behalf of the
alternate employer with any government agency.

We will not ask any other insurer of the alternate em-
ployer to share with us a loss covered by this endorse-
ment.

Premium will be charged for your employees while in the
course of special or temporary employment by the alter-
nate employer.

The policy may be cancelled according to its terms
without sending notice to the alternate employer.

Part Four (Your Duties If Injury Occurs) applies to you
and the alternate employer. The alternate employer will
recognize our right to defend under Parts One and Two
and our right to inspect under Part Six.

Schedule

(1) Alternate Employer and Address
(1) Alternate Employer

(1)

Alternate Employer

Alternate Employer

Address : 1711 SAN JACINTO BLVD.
AUSTIN
(2) State of Employment : TX

Contract or Project :

WC 00 03 01A Countersigned by

(2) State of Special or Temporary Employment

: VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM/MEDICAL COLLEGE OF VIRGINIA

: MERCY HEALTH AS AGENT FOR MERCY HEALTH S/W

: THE TEXAS FACILITIES COMMISSION
TX 78707

181 CONGRESS AVENUE CAPITOL COMPLEX PROJECT

/

s —

(Ed. 02/89)

Authorized Representative

(3) Contract or Project



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 10/31/2019 forms a part of
Policy No.CA 432-05-61 issued to HKS, INC.

By NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED VIA E-MAIL
TO ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE FIRST NAMED INSURED

This policy is amended as follows:

In the event that the Insurer cancels this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium,
and

1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date;

2. the First Named Insured is under an existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate
holder when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate Holder(s)") and has
provided to the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of record, the email address
of a contact at each such entity; and

3. the Insurer received this information after the First Named Insured receives notice of
cancellation of this policy and prior to this policy's cancellation effective date, via an
electronic spreadsheet that is acceptable to the Insurer,

the Insurer will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") via e-mail to each such Certificate
Holders within 30 days after the First Named Insured provides such information to the Insurer;
provided, however, that if a specific number of days is not stated above, then the Advice will be
provided to such Certificate Holder(s) as soon as reasonably practicable after the First Named
Insured provides such information to thelnsurer.

Proof of the Insurer emailing the Advice, using the information provided by the First Named Insured,
will serve as proof that thelnsurer has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this policy or the
cancellation of this policy or the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights
in any entity not insured under this policy.

The following Definitions apply to this endorsement:
1. First Named Insured means the Named Insured shown on the Declarations Page of this

policy.
2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Declarations page of this

policy.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions shall remain the same.

/

Wt —

7 Autﬁorized Representative

107414 (03/11) Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 10/31/2019 forms a part of
Policy No.CA 432-05-61 issued to HKS, INC.

by NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

ADDITIONAL INSURED:

Any person or organization for whom you are contractually bound to
provide Additional Insured status but only to the extent of such
person's or organization's liability arising out of the use of a
covered "auto".

I. SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. - Who Is Insured, is
amended to add:

d. Any person or organization, shown in the schedule above, to whom you become obligated
to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement
you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the
type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of use of a covered
"auto". However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:

(1) The coverage and/or limits of this policy, or

(2) The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

AE A

7
/] AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

87950 (9/14) Includes copyrighted information of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 10/31/2019 forms a part of
Policy No.CA 432-05-61 issued to HKS, INC.

by NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION AND NONRENEWAL TO CERTIFICATE HOLDER

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

We shall provide written notice in accordance with state law in the event this policy is cancelled or
non-renewed, for any reason other than non payment of premium, to those entities set out in the
schedule below.

Notice will be mailed to:

STATE OF TEXAS
TEXAS FACILITIES COMMISSION
1711 SAN JACINTO BOULEVARD, ROOM 400 AUSTIN, TX 78701

To the attention of:
ATTN: LEGAL SERVICES DIVISION

Contract, Permit or Job Number:

All other terms, conditions, and exclusions remain the same.

NE T

/' Iauthdrized Representative

82541 (9/14) Includes copyrighted information of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5A52610-3E6E-4738-BBC8-CA577E2639F2

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective12:01A.M. 10/31/2019 forms a part of
policy No. CA 432-05-61 issued to HKS, INC.

by NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

INSURANCE PRIMARY AS TO CERTAIN ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, B., General Conditions, 5., Other Insurance, c., is
amended by the addition of the following sentence:

The insurance afforded under this policy to an additionalinsured will apply as primary insurance
for such additionalinsured where so required under an agreement executed prior to the date of
accident We willnot ask any insurer thathas issued otherinsurance to such additionalinsured to
contribute to the settlement of loss arising out of such accident.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

N7

7 {Authérized Representative or
Countersignature (in States Where
Applicable

74445 (10/99)



		2020-09-30T10:35:46-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




